

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 9899 OF 2019

Bhaskaran Neelakanta Pillai @
B.N.J. Pillai

.. Petitioner

Versus

Kinyath Shivadasan & Anr.

.. Respondents

-
- Mr. B.N. Pillai, Petitioner-in-Person present
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JULY 15, 2024

P. C.:

1. Mentioned at the time of rising.
2. Heard Mr. Pillai, Petitioner who appears in person.
3. Pursuant to the previous order passed on 05.01.2024, Mr. Pillai has drawn my attention to the order dated 23.10.2018 which is impugned in the present Writ Petition and would submit that under the said order, Petitioner was directed to deposit an amount of Rs. 80,722/- which has been complied with by the Petitioner though he would submit that he does not accept his liability and hence, the present Writ Petition is filed to challenge the said order.
4. In view of the above, issue notice to the Respondents made returnable on 29.07.2024. Humdast permitted. In addition to Court's notice, Petitioner is directed to serve copy of the Petition along with

copy of this order on the Respondents and inform them about the next date of hearing by any permissible mode of service and file appropriate affidavit of service with tangible proof thereof on or before the next date. After receiving the notice, Respondents to file affidavit-in-reply on or before the next date, if so desired with an advance copy to the Advocate for Petitioner.

5. Respondents are directed to remain present either themselves or through their Advocate on the next adjourned date. It is made clear that if Respondents remain absent despite service on the next adjourned date, this Writ Petition shall be heard and disposed of at the stage of admission in the absence of the Respondents.

6. Stand over to **23rd July, 2024.**

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Amberkar

RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date: 2024.07.16
11:22:56 +0530