

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.9899 OF 2019

Mr. Bhaskaran Neelakanta Pillai

@ B. N. Pillai

V/S

Shri. Kinyath Shivadasan and Anr.

....Petitioner

....Respondent

Mr. B. N. Pillai, Petitioner-in-person present in Court.

Ms. Aloka A. Nadkarni, AGP *for Respondent No.2/State.*

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATE : 12 NOVEMBER 2025.

P.C.:

1. Notice issued to the Respondents in pursuance of order dated 23 July 2025. The service report in respect of notice on Respondent is awaited.

2. List the Petition for further consideration on 8 December 2025.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)

SUDARSHAN
RAJALINGAM
KATKAM
Digitally signed
by SUDARSHAN
RAJALINGAM
KATKAM
Date:
2025.11.14
15:32:44 +0530