



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 9899 OF 2019**

Swapnil

Bhaskaran Neelakanta Pillai

@ B. N. Pillai.

... Petitioner

Vs.

Kinyath Shivadasan and Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. B. N. J. Pillai petitioner in person.

Mr. Y. D. Patil, AGP for the State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 4th February 2026

ORDER :

1. The petitioner in person shall supply copy of the petition to the learned AGP.
2. Learned AGP submits that he shall go through the papers for verifying the correctness of the order impugned in the petition.
3. Stand over to 18th February 2026.
4. Office shall verify whether respondent no.1 is served with the court notice and accordingly file the status report with reference to the court notice before the next date.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]