

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 9899 OF 2019**

Mr. Bhaskaran Neelakanta Pillai @ B.N. Pillai ... Petitioner

vs.

Shri Kinyath Sivadasan and Anr ... Respondents

Mr. B.N. Pillai, Petitioner in person.

Ms. Neha Bhide, GP a/w. Mr. Y.D. Patil, AGP a/w. Ms. Savina R. Crasto, AGP for the Respondent-State.

Digitally  
signed by  
VARSHA  
VIJAY  
RAJGURU  
Date:  
2026.03.06  
20:50:00  
+0530

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATED : 6<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2026**

**ORDER:**

1. Learned Government Pleader submits that the copy of the petition is now handed over to her. She therefore submits that she will look into the petition and verify whether the State of Maharashtra would be the necessary party, in view of the statement made by the petitioner in the petition.

2. List the petition on 18<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

**(GAURI GODSE, J.)**